
 
 

 

 

1

 

 
RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION  

EXTENSION AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
AUGUSTA, GEORGIA AND 

GEORGIA WASTE SYSTEMS, LLC 
  
 This Extension Agreement is entered into as of _____________, 2023 between Augusta 
Georgia, a political subdivision of the state of Georgia (hereinafter “Augusta”) and Georgia Waste 
Systems, LLC, successor in interest to Advanced Disposal Services Augusta, LLC (“Contractor”) 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties”). 
 

WITNESSETH 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Solid Waste and 
Recyclables Collection dated August 7, 2012, as previously amended in the First Amendment 
dated October 20, 2020 (collectively “the Agreement”);  

 
WHEREAS, Contractor has notified Augusta that it does not desire to renew the 

Agreement for another two year term under the terms of the current Agreement;  
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement is set to terminate on December 31, 2023 (“Termination 

Date”);  
 
WHEREAS, Augusta has published a new RFP 23-112 in order to request proposals from 

qualified firms to perform Solid Waste & Recyclable Collection Service – Zone One; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the Agreement for a short transition period of up 
to six (6) months beyond the Termination Date, as well as amend certain other terms of the 
Agreement as set forth below, in order to ensure continuity of services to Augusta citizens should 
Contractor not be chosen as the incumbent waste service provider in accordance with the in-
progress RFP 23-112 process.  
 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to the following terms and conditions and expressly agree 
that if any of the following terms and conditions conflict with any of the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement, then notwithstanding any term in the Agreement, the following terms and 
conditions govern and control the rights and obligations of the Parties.   
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 



 
 

 

 

2

 

Parties hereto, each intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows: 
 

1. The Term of the Agreement is hereby extended for up to an additional six (6) months 
beginning January 1, 2024 and terminating upon the earlier of: (a) June 30, 2024 or (b) upon 
thirty (30) days prior written notice to Contractor by Augusta (hereinafter the “Transition 
Period”). 
 
2. Cost Relief Compensation.  Augusta agrees to pay Contractor a $2.56 per home, per 
month, increase during the Transition Period.   
 

3. Damages/Fines.  Augusta agrees to eliminate all Damages or Fines against Contractor 
during the Transition Period.   
 
4. Except as set forth herein, all terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect and be binding upon the Parties thereto.  
 
5. This Extension Agreement is hereby incorporated into the Agreement and made a part 
thereof.  Together, the Agreement, any Amendments, and this Extension Agreement contain the 
entire agreement between the Parties as to the matters contained therein.   

 
[signatures on following page] 

  



 
 

 

 

3

 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of this ______ day of 
___________________, 2023. 
 
 
 
      AUGUSTA, GEORGIA 
 
 
      By: ________________________________ 
________________________________  
Attest      Its: _________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

GEORGIA WASTE SYSTEMS, LLC 
 

By: __________________________________ 
_________________________________ 
Attest    

Print Name: _________________________ 
 
 

George A. Council, Jr.
Senior Account Executive, Public Sector

Mholbroo
Typewritten Text
Michael j Holbrook
Public Sector Director, SA


